

IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3346 OF 2005

(From the judgement and final order dated 08/11/2004 in WP No.  
17464/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAM PRASAD

Petitioner

(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA AND ANR.

Respondent

(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 25/02/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Adv.

Ms. Mamta Choudary, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Counsel for the Petitioner states that the policy for appointment on compassionate ground envisages that an application must be made within three years of the death of the father and within that period the applicant must have attained the age of 17 years, whereafter within six months of his attaining the age of 17 that application will have to be forwarded to the Government for further action by the Department. She states that the policy cannot be read to mean that the Government must wait indefinitely for the minor to attain majority.

Issue notice.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)

Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master